

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) KEITH FINN,	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
	:	
v.	:	NO. 5:16-cv-00415-M
	:	
(1) GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC,	:	
	:	
<i>Specially-Appearing</i>	:	
<i>Defendant.</i>	:	

**DEFENDANT GREAT PLAINS LENDING LLC'S SPECIAL APPEARANCE
AND FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b) MOTION TO DISMISS
WITH BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Stuart Campbell, OBA No. 11246
Sara E. Potts, OBA No. 32104
DOERNER, SAUNDERS, DANIEL
& ANDERSON, L.L.P.
Two West Second Street, Ste. 700
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
Tel. (918) 582-1211 | Fax (918) 925-5250
Email: scampbell@dsla.com
Email: spotts@dsla.com

Robert Rosette (pro hac vice pending)
Saba Bazzazieh (pro hac vice pending)
ROSETTE, LLP
1100 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel. (202) 567-2941 | Fax (202) 525-5261
Email: rosette@rosettela.com
Email: sbazzazieh@rosettela.com
ATTORNEYS FOR SPECIALLY-APPEARING
DEFENDANT GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITY	ii-iv
INTRODUCTION	1-2
BACKGROUND	2-5
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS	5-20
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED AN INJURY-IN-FACT SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING.....	5
II. GREAT PLAINS’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT DEPRIVES THIS COURT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	11
A. Standard of Review under Rule 12(b)(1)	11
B. Great Plains, as an arm of a federally-recognized tribe, is immune from suit.	11
C. The TCPA does not abrogate Great Plains’ immunity.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

AUTHORITY	<u>Page</u>
 <u>FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</u>	
Const., Art. III, §2.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1303 ..	18
25 U.S.C. § 2710 ..	18
47 U.S.C. § 153 ..	14, 19
47 U.S.C. § 227 ...	4, 19
 <u>FEDERAL RULES</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)	1, 5, 11
 <u>FEDERAL CASE LAW</u>	
U.S. SUPREME COURT	
<i>C&L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	17
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	11, 12, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560–61 (1992).....	6, 10
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) ...	17
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	11
<i>Parks v. Ross</i> , 11 How. 362 (1851) ...	11-12
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game of Washington</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977) ..	11
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) ..	20
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) ...	18

Spokeo v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 6, 8

United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940) 11

United States v. Kagama, 118 U.S. 376 (1886) 12

SECOND CIRCUIT

Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe, 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000) 19

Chayoon v. Chao, 355 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

THIRD CIRCUIT

Bynon v. Mansfield, 2015 WL 2447159 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2015) 15

Finn v. Great Plains Lending, LLC, 2016 WL 705242 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2016) 4

FOURTH CIRCUIT

Everette v. Mitchem, 146 F. Supp. 3d 720 (D. Md. 2015) 13, 14, 15

SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re Greektown Holdings, LLC, 532 B.R. 680 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 19

SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Zych v. Wrecked and Abandoned Vessel, 960 F.2d 665 (7th Cir. 1992) 1

Miami Tribe of Okla. v. Walden, 206 F.R.D. 238 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 1

EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians, et al. v. Norton,
327 F.Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004) 1

NINTH CIRCUIT

Allen v. Gold Country Casino, 464 F.3d 1044, 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) 11

Larimer v. Konocti Vista Casino Resort, Marina & RV Park, 814 F. Supp. 2d 952
(N.D. Cal. 2011) 19

Romero v. Dep’t Stores Nat’l Bank, 2016 WL 4184099
(S.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2016) 7, 8, 9, 10

TENTH CIRCUIT

Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort,
629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010) 12, 13

Kansas v. United States, 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 1

Nova Health Systems v. Gandy, 416 F.3d 1149, 1154 (10th Cir. 2005) 6

Miner Elec., Inc. v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation, 505 F.3d 1007 (10th Cir. 2007) 11

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995) 11

Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A., 2016 WL 447502 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 4, 2016) 16

Schroeder v. Kochanowski, 311 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Kan. 2004) 15, 16

Wyandotte v. Kansas City, 200 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Kan. 2002) 1

ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Fla. Paraplegic Ass’n, Inc. v. Miccosukee Tribe, 166 F.3d 1126
(11th Cir. 1999) 17, 19

Freemanville Water System, Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians,
2008 WL 80644 (S.D. Ala. 2008) 13, 14

STATE CASE LAW

CALIFORNIA

People v. Miami Nation Enterprises, 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 800
(Cal. Ct. App. 2014) 15

COLORADO

Cash Advance v. State, 242 P.3d 1099, 1111 (Colo. 2010) 15

Colorado v. Cash Advance, No. 05CVI143, 2012 WL 3113527
(Colo. Dist. Ct. Feb. 13, 2012) 15
